In addition, the Company and Energy Steel entered into a five-year lease agreement with ESSC Investments, LLC for Energy Steel�s
manufacturing and office facilities located in Lapeer, Michigan, which lease includes an option to renew for an additional five-year term. The
Company and Energy Steel also have an option to purchase the leased facility for $2,500 at any time during the first two years of the lease term.
ESSC Investments, LLC is partly owned by the former sole shareholder of Energy Steel.

The cost of the acquisition was preliminarily allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values at the
date of the acquisition and the amount exceeding the fair value of $7,404 was recorded as goodwill, which is not deductible for tax purposes.
During fiscal 2012, the allocation of the purchase price was finalized and the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet at March 31, 2011 was
recast to reflect the adjustments. The following table presents the impact of the adjustments on individual line items in the Company�s
Consolidated Balance Sheet at March 31, 2011:

Balance Sheet Caption

Before Adjustment of
Final Allocation

of
Purchase Price Adjustment

After Adjustment
of Final Allocation

of Purchase
Price

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 424 $ 402 $ 826
Deferred income tax asset $ 1,906 $ 109 $ 2,015
Goodwill $ 7,404 $ (490) $ 6,914
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ (3,427) $ (21) $ (3,448)

43

Edgar Filing: GRAHAM CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the final allocation of the cost of the acquisition to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the close of
the acquisition:

December 14,
2010

Assets acquired:
Current assets $ 2,954
Property, plant & equipment 1,295
Backlog 170
Customer relationships 2,700
Tradename 2,500
Permits 10,300
Goodwill 6,914
Other assets 14

Total assets acquired 26,847
Liabilities assumed:
Current liabilities 1,910
Deferred income tax liability 5,924

Total liabilities assumed 7,834

Purchase price $ 19,013